classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and
hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted
in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised
in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in Note 2
above. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9(7.2.15) and
(7.2.26), IFRS 9 was adopted by the Group without restating comparative
information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the
new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet on
31 December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1
January 2018.

– 98 –

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual
line item. Line items that were not affected by the initial adoption of IFRS 9
by the Group have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more
detail below:

31 December
2017 Reclassification Revaluation

1 January
2018

Under IAS 39 Under IFRS 9
Balance sheet (extract) RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 1,857,927 13,000 – 1,870,927
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income – 266,573 – 266,573

Available-for-sale financial
assets 279,573 (279,573) – –

Accounts receivable 6,610,039 – (201,139) 6,408,900
Finance lease receivables 98,880,563 – (1,079,839) 97,800,724
Deferred tax assets 642,535 – 314,207 956,742

Equity
Retained profits 5,385,159 – (966,771) 4,418,388

– 99 –

The total impact on the Group’s retained profits as at 1 January 2018 is as
follows:

Notes RMB’000

Closing retained profits as at 31 December
2017 – IAS 39 5,385,159

Increase in impairment allowance for financial assets (i) (1,280,978)
Increase in deferred tax assets relating to impairment

allowances (i) 314,207

Adjustment to retained profits from the adoption of IFRS
9 on 1 January 2018 (966,771)

Opening retained profits as at 1 January 2018 – IFRS 9 4,418,388

(i) Classification and measurement

On 1 January 2018 (the date of initial application of IFRS 9), the

[…]

cash flows and selling of these assets. The contractual cash flows of
these investments are solely principal and interest. As a result, listed
bonds with a fair value of approximately RMB266,573,000 were
reclassified from AFS financial assets to FVOCI on 1 January 2018.

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group has five types of financial assets which are subject to IFRS
9’s new expected credit loss model:

• Cash and bank balances

• Placement to banks and other financial institutions

• Accounts receivable

• Finance lease receivables

• FVOCI

– 101 –

The Group was required to revise its impairment methodology under
IFRS 9 for each class of these assets. While cash and bank balances,
placement to banks and other financial institutions, and financial assets
at fair value through other comprehensive income are also subject to
the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss is
immaterial.

The impairment allowance for financial assets, which are affected by
adoption of IFRS 9, as at 31 December 2017 reconcile to the opening
impairment allowance on 1 January 2018 as follows:

31 December
2017 Reclassification Revaluation

1 January
2018

Under IAS 39 Under IFRS 9
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Accounts receivable 245,216 – 201,139 446,355
Finance lease

receivables 2,804,083 – 1,079,839 3,883,922

3,049,299 – 1,280,978 4,330,277

Finance lease receivables and accounts receivable are written off when
there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there
is no reasonable expectation of recovery include, amongst others, the
failure of a lessee to engage in a repayment plan with the Group.

(iii) Hedging accounting

The new hedge accounting rules will align the accounting for hedging
instruments more closely with the Group’s risk management practices.
As a general rule, more hedge relationships might be eligible for
hedge accounting, as the standard introduces a more principles-based
approach. For the hedge accounting, the Group has assessed that its